

No.: \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ROBERT CARLISLE, individually and as a representative of a class of  
similarly situated persons, on behalf of the NEW YORK STATE  
TEAMSTERS CONFERENCE PENSION AND RETIREMENT FUND,  
*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
THE NEW YORK STATE TEAMSTERS CONFERENCE PENSION  
AND RETIREMENT FUND; JOHN BULGARO; BRIAN K. HAMMOND;  
PAUL A. MARKWITZ; GEORGE F. HARRIGAN; MARK D. MAY;  
MICHAEL S. SCALZO, SR., ROBERT SCHAEFFER; MARK  
GLADFELTER; SAMUEL D. PILGER' DANIEL W. SCHMIDT; TOM J.  
VENTURA; MEKETA INVESTMENT GROUP, INC., and HORIZON  
ACTUARIAL SERVICES, LLC,  
*Respondents-Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

STEVEN A. SCHWARTZ  
CHIMICLES SCHWARTZ KRINER  
& DONALDSON-SMITH LLP  
361 West Lancaster Avenue  
Haverford, Pennsylvania 19041  
(610) 642-8500  
*sas@chimicles.com*

*Counsel of Record*

ROBERT J. KRINER  
CHIMICLES SCHWARTZ KRINER &  
DONALDSON-SMITH LLP  
2711 Centreville Road, Suite 201  
Wilmington, Delaware 19808  
(302) 656-2500  
*rjk@chimicles.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

Dated: February 11, 2026

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
TABLE OF APPENDIX .....	xi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	8
JURISDICTION.....	8
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	8
STATEMENT .....	9
I. Statutory Background .....	9
II. Factual Background.....	11
A. The Teamsters Pension Fund Faced a Funding Shortfall.....	11
B. The Teamsters Trustees Imprudently Engaged Meketa in a Dual, Conflicted Role that Incentivized Meketa to Recommend that the Trustees Take Excessive Investment Risks and Tainted the Trustees' Decision-Making Process	12
C. The Trustees and Meketa Imprudently Allocated Over 50% of Teamsters Fund Assets to the Highest-Risk Asset Classes	13
D. Defendants' Bet-The-House Investment Gamble Made the Teamsters Fund an	

Extreme Outlier Compared to its Taft-Hartley Peers .....	14
E. The Teamsters Trustees Knew the Risks of Their Outsized, Imprudent Gamble .....	16
F. The Teamsters Fund Lost Hundreds of Millions of Dollars Due to Defendants' Imprudent Asset Allocation.....	18
G. The Bet-The-House Gamble Failed, But Defendants Nonetheless Maintained It	19
H. Due to the Losses Caused by their Imprudent Asset Allocation, the Teamsters Trustees Cut Fund Participants' Vested Pension Benefits by 19% to 29% .....	20
III. Procedural History .....	21
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	23
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLENARY REVIEW OF THIS PETITION AND CONSIDER IT IN TANDEM WITH ANDERSON v. INTEL TO ADDRESS THE VALIDITY AND PARAMETERS OF A "MEANINGFUL BENCHMARK" AND IMPRUDENT INVESTMENT PROCESS REQUIREMENTS IN ERISA DUTY-OF-PRUDENCE CASES .....	23
A. The Courts of Appeals are Divided on the Requirements to Plead a Violation of Erisa's Duty of Prudence Based on Investment Decision-Making .....	25
B. The Second Circuit's Decision Conflicts with Parker-Hannifin .....	26

C.	The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Ninth Circuit’s Decisions In <i>Anderson v. Intel</i> and <i>California Ironworkers</i> .....	28
D.	The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with District Court Decisions.....	30
E.	This Case Presents a Robust Complaint that Provides the Court with an Appropriate Vehicle to Address Significant Issues Regarding Pleading an ERISA Prudence Claim that are not Present in <i>Anderson v. Intel</i> .....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Anderson et al. v. Intel Corp. Investment Policy Committee, et al.</i> , 137 F.4th 1015 (9th Cir. 2025), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2026 WL 120679 (U.S. Jan. 16, 2026).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Intel</i> , 137 F.4th at 717, 1024-1025 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Ironworkers Field Pension Trust v. Loomis Sayles &amp; Co.</i> , 259 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp. v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	i, 5, 9, 10
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Parker-Hannifin Corp.</i> , 122 F.4th 205 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Parker-Hannifin Corp.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00256, 2023 WL 8374525 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 4, 2023).....	26
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989).....	9
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	10

<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	9
<i>Parker-Hannifin Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2842 (2025).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	9
<i>Snitzer v. Board of Trustees of the American Federation of Musicians, et al.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-5361 (S.D.N.Y.).....	30
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Medical Centers Retirement Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6, 25
<i>Stegemann v. Gannett Co.</i> , 970 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Tibble v. Edison International</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1002(38).....	12

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) .....	i
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. 117-2 .....	2
Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829.....	2, 8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	21

## TABLE OF APPENDIX

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Appendix A.</b> United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Summary Order, <i>Carlisle v. Bd. Of Trs. of the Am. Fed'n of the N.Y. State Teamsters Conf. Pension and Ret. Fund</i> , dated November 21, 2025 .....	1a-13a
<b>Appendix B.</b> United States District Court Northern District of New York Memorandum-Decision and Order, <i>Carlisle v. Bd. Of Trs. of the Am. Fed'n of the N.Y. State Teamsters Conf. Pension and Ret. Fund</i> , dated February 7, 2025 .....	14a-104a
<b>Appendix C.</b> United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Class Action Complaint, <i>Carlisle v. Bd. Of Trs. of the Am. Fed'n of the N.Y. State Teamsters Conf. Pension and Ret. Fund</i> , dated October 1, 2020 .....	105a-200a
<b>Appendix D.</b> United States District Court for the District of Columbia Complaint for Erisa Violations, <i>Perez v. Roach et al.</i> , dated January 24, 2016.....	201a-238a
<b>Appendix E.</b> United States District Court Southern District of New York Transcript, <i>Snitzer v. Bd. Of Trs. of the Am. Fed'n of Musicians and Employers' Pension Fund</i> , held on April 26, 2018.....	239a-276a
